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EEOC Settles Gender Bias Case Against New York Department of Corrections for $972,000
The EEOC and the U.S. Attorney for the Southern District of New York filed a lawsuit against the New York Department of Corrections (DOC) claiming violations of the Equal Pay Act of 1963 (EPA) as well as Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII).  The basis for these claims was the DOC’s policy that granted male and female employees with work-related injuries up to six months of paid workers’ compensation leave.  However, pregnant employees on workers’ compensation leave were involuntarily switched to maternity leave when they gave birth.  The DOC’s maternity leave policy requires women to exhaust their accrued paid sick or vacation leave and then, if approved, they could take sick leave for half the pay and then sick leave without pay.

The EEOC claimed that the DOC violated the EPA when it transferred pregnant employees from workers’ compensation leave to maternity leave because the involuntary switch caused them to receive less pay because of their sex.  The U.S Attorney’s office alleged that the DOC engaged in a pattern and practice of gender discrimination in violation of Title VII by applying a categorical rule that all female employees, regardless of the circumstances, must be transferred from workers’ compensation leave to maternity leave without considering whether the employees were still eligible for the workers’ compensation benefits.

Under the settlement, the DOC agreed to pay $972,000 to 23 female employees. Additionally, the court may order monetary relief for additional victims identified after the settlement.  The DOC also agreed to amend its workers’ compensation policy, provide anti-discrimination training to all employees, and train all personnel employees on administering the DOC’s workers’ compensation policies.

ERISA and the ADA Prove to be Fertile Ground for FRD Claims (AGAIN)
William and Debra Trujillo sued their former employer, PacifiCorp, claiming that they were terminated in violation of the association clause of the ADA and section 510 of ERISA.  The Tenth Circuit agreed and, in so doing, reversed the District Court’s decision granting the defendant’s motion for summary judgment.

The Trujillos and their son participated in PacifiCorp’s self-insured health plan.  The Trujillos, who had a combined tenure at PacifiCorp of 32 years, were terminated shortly after the defendant learned that their son’s brain cancer spread to his spine. The defendant claimed that the Trujillos were terminated because they submitted false time sheets.

Eleven days after the son’s relapse, the company launched an investigation into suspected time theft by the Trujillos.  The timing of the investigation as well as PacifiCorp’s failure to conduct a fair investigation of the alleged allegations proved to be powerful evidence in favor of the Trujillos.  However, the plaintiffs also showed that the company was extremely concerned about health care costs, it was aware of their son’s relapse, and it considered his $62,000 in medical expenses to be excessive.  The evidence also showed that the Trujillos were treated more harshly than other similarly situation employees.  Indeed, unlike other employees charged with various violations, the Trujillos did not get the benefit of progressive discipline.  Accordingly, the Tenth Circuit found ample evidence to support plaintiffs’ ADA and Section 510 ERISA claims.

Both of the above cases highlight the need for implementing strategies for preventing FRD claims.  The DOC could have avoided a $972,000 settlement if it had conducted periodic audits of its personnel policies (language as well as application) to ensure that they comply with anti-discrimination laws.  A number of errors led to the employer’s loss in the Trujillo case.   However, the key take away from that case is that consistent application of policies and careful attention to timing and proper investigation techniques can go a long way toward avoiding an FRD claim.  

With FRD cases increasing exponentially and plaintiffs’ prevailing at a rate of 50%, employers need to have as many tools as possible in its tool box to prevent as well as defend FRD claims.  For information on various prevention tools, contact WLL at attorneys@worklifelaw.org.
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